In the Otago Land District; as the same is more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55717, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Councu.

Declaring a Road in Block 1, Cromwell Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of December, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. In S DACELERCT THE GOVERNOR-GRADERAL IN COUNCIL. In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excel-lency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zea-land, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto here the the of the other in Courcel hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 2 roads 10 perches. Adjoining or passing through Res. Area 40, Sarita Sub-division, situated in Block I, Cromwell Survey District

(Otago R.D.).

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55639, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Roads in the Town of Mackenzie to be Government Roads.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of December, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the pieces of roads declared to be Government roads : 1 acre 2 roods 23.5 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Sections 12 to 16, Block XXIII, and Sections 1 to 4, Block XXVII, Town of Mackenzie, Block VII, Cheviot Survey District (Canter-bury R.D.). (S.O. 824/369.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55614 sheet 1), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portrons of Road in Block IV, Hillend Survey District to be Government Roads.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of December, 1922.

$\mathbf{Present}$:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the

of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be Government roads :--

R. P. Adjoining or passing through 0 0 Crown land and Sections 28 and 61. ▲. 2

1 3 30 Section 61.

Situated in Block IV, Hillend Survey District (Otago

R.D.). In the Otago Land District; as the same are more par-in the Otago Land District; as the same are more par-based on the plan marked P.W.D. 55430. ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55430, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Katikati Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of December, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the thirteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, and published in the *Gazette* of the sixteenth day of that month, appointing the Katikati Road Board to have control of the Katikati Domain, and doth hereby revoke hereby appoint

WILLIAM TAYLOR. WALTER OSWALD BURGESS, NOBLE JOHNSTON, FREDERICK KENDALL, and ALBERT EDWARD PUTT

to be the Katikati Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Saturday the sixteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, at half past three o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Show Building, Katikati, as the place where, the first meeting of the said Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

KATIKATI DOMAIN,-AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. ALLOTMENTS 25 and 26, Parish of Katikati: Area, 185 acres 2 roods.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Otago Central Electric-power Board .-- First Election.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of December, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the ninetcenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, as the day on which shall be held the first elec-tion of the representatives of the constituent districts in the Otage Control Electric power District being an electric power Otago Central Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the twentieth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 76, of the twenty-sixth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.